

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1692

**KAREN DAVIDSON; DEBBIE FLITMAN; EUGENE PERRY;  
SYLVIA WEBER; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF RHODE ISLAND, INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND,**

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Rhode Island*

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
KAREN DAVIDSON; DEBBIE FLITMAN; EUGENE PERRY; SYLVIA  
WEBER; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF RHODE ISLAND,  
INC.**

---

Brenda Wright  
Dēmos  
1340 Centre Street, Suite 209  
Newton Center, MA 02459

Adam Lioz  
Dēmos  
1029 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 505  
Washington, DC 20005

Dale Ho  
Sean J. Young  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004

Lynette J. Labinger  
Roney & Labinger, LLP  
344 Wickenden Street  
Providence, RI 02903

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD..... 1**

**I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT & STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4**

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**V. ARGUMENT..... 11**

**A. Counting the Entire Population of Rhode Island’s State-Run Correctional Facilities in a Single City Ward Violates the Equal Protection Clause ..... 11**

    1. The Equal Protection Clause Guarantees Every Constituent of the City of Cranston Equal Representation for Equal Numbers of People..... 11

    2. Cranston’s Current Districting Map Results in Gross Representational Inequality in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause ..... 17

**B. Defendant’s Arguments are Meritless ..... 29**

    1. Evenwel confirms that Cranston may pursue representational equality; it does not establish the proper way to achieve this goal. .... 29

    2. Cranston’s remaining arguments lack merit. .... 33

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 41**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arthur v. Nyquist</i> , 547 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1976).....	2
<i>Assembly of State of California. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty., Tex.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	7, 12
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	3
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	10, 12, 19
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	15, 33, 34
<i>Calvin v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd.of Commissioners</i> , Case No. 4:15-cv-131, 2016 WL 1122884 .....	passim
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	2
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds to Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Sec’y of Commerce</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Fore River Ry. Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 322 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	2
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D. RI. 2014).....	31
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	passim
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1990).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Garzaro v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 575 F.2d 335 (1st Cir. 1978).....	2
<i>Hartung v. Bradbury</i> , 332 Or. 570 (Or. 2001).....	17
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	7, 12
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	8, 16, 34
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 88 U.S. 350 (1874).....	22
<i>Morris v. Gov’t Dev. Bank of Puerto Rico</i> , 27 F.3d 746 (1st Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	7, 11
<i>Spates v. Manson</i> , 619 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>Triangle Trading Co., Inc. v. Robroy Indus., Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>White v. Fair</i> , 289 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	2

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58.....	2
R.I. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-1-3.1.....	6, 9, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	13

### Other Authorities

<i>2010 Advanced Group Quarters Summary File</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (April 2011) .....	35
Michelle Phillips, <i>Voters Eliminate Wards in Anamosa Election</i> , ANAMOSA JOURNAL-EUREKA, (2007) .....	38

Peter Wagner, *Breaking the Census: Redistricting in an Era of Mass Incarceration*, 38 W. MITCH. L. REV. 1241 (2012)..... 35  
Rhode Island Dep’t of Corrections, *Reentry Analysis* (2010)..... 40  
Sam Roberts, *Census Bureau’s Counting of Prisoners Benefits Some Rural Voting Districts*, N.Y. TIMES, (2008)..... 38
